
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  

FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 

In re: 

F21 OPCO, LLC, et al.,1 

Debtors. 

 

Chapter 11 

 

Case No. 25-10469 (MFW) 

(Jointly Administered) 

 

Related Docket No. 572 

 
Objection Deadline: Aug. 28, 2025 at 4:00 p.m. 

Hearing Date: Sept. 4, 2025 at 10:30 a.m. 

 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION OF CLACKAMAS MALL L.L.C. FOR ALLOWANCE  

AND PAYMENT OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE CLAIM 

 

 Please Take Notice That Clackamas Mall L.L.C. filed its Application For Allowance 

And Payment Of An Administrative Expense Claim on July 29, 2025 at DI 572. 

 If you disagree with the relief requested, you are required to file a response to the 

Application on or before August 28, 2025 at 4:00 p.m. 

 At the same time, you must also serve a copy of the response upon the undersigned 

attorneys:  

Susan E. Kaufman, Esquire 

Law Office of Susan E. Kaufman, LLC 

919 N. Market Street, Suite 460 

Wilmington, DE 19801 

Telephone: (302) 472-7420 

Email: skaufman@skaufmanlaw.com 

 

HEARING ON THE APPLICATION WILL BE HELD ON SEPTEMBER 4, 2025 AT 

10:30 A.M. before the Honorable Mary F. Walrath, in the United States Bankruptcy Court for 

the District of Delaware, 824 N. Market Street, 5th Floor, Courtroom No. 4, Wilmington, 

Delaware 19801. 

 
1 The debtors and debtors in possession in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of their 

respective employer identification numbers, are: F21 OpCo, LLC (8773); F21 Puerto Rico, LLC (5906); and F21 

GiftCo Management, LLC (6412). The Debtors’ address for purposes of service in these Chapter 11 Cases is 110 

East 9th Street, Suite A500, Los Angeles, CA 90079. 
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 IF YOU FAIL TO RESPOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS NOTICE, THE COURT 

MAY GRANT THE RELIEF DEMANDED BY THE APPLICATION WITHOUT FURTHER 

NOTICE OR HEARING.  

 

Dated:  July 30, 2025 

LAW OFFICE OF SUSAN E. KAUFMAN, LLC  

 

/s/ Susan E. Kaufman     

Susan E. Kaufman, (DSB# 3381)  

919 North Market Street, Suite 460  

Wilmington, DE 19801  

(302) 472-7420  

(302) 792-7420 Fax  

skaufman@skaufmanlaw.com 

 

Counsel for Clackamas Mall L.L.C. 
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  

FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 

In re: 

 

F21 OPCO LLC, et al.,1 

 

Debtors. 

Chapter 11 

 

Case No. 25-10469 (MFW) 

 

(Jointly Administered)  

 
 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that on July 29, 2025, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Limited  

Application Of Clackamas Mall L.L.C. For Allowance And Payment Of An Administrative 

Expense Claim was sent to the following as indicated: 

 

VIA E-MAIL ONLY 

Andrew L. Magaziner, Esquire 

Robert F. Poppiti, Jr., Esquire  

Ashley E. Jacobs, Esquire 

S. Alexander Faris, Esquire 

Kristin L. McElroy, Esquire 

Andrew M. Lee, Esquire 

Sarah Gawrysiak, Esquire 

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP 

Rodney Square 

1000 North King Street 

Wilmington, DE 19801 

amagaziner@ycst.com 

rpoppiti@ycst.com 

ajacobs@ycst.com 

afaris@ycst.com 

kmcelroy@ycst.com 

alee@ycst.com 

sgawrysiak@ycst.com 

 

 

 

 
1  The debtors and debtors in possession in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of their 

respective employer identification numbers, are: F21 OpCo, LLC (8773); F21 Puerto Rico, LLC (5906); and F21 

GiftCo Management, LLC (6412). The Debtors’ address for purposes of service in these Chapter 11 Cases is 110 East 

9th Street, Suite A500, Los Angeles, CA 90079.  

Case 25-10469-MFW    Doc 576-1    Filed 07/30/25    Page 1 of 2

mailto:amagaziner@ycst.com
mailto:rpoppiti@ycst.com
mailto:ajacobs@ycst.com
mailto:afaris@ycst.com
mailto:kmcelroy@ycst.com
mailto:alee@ycst.com
mailto:sgawrysiak@ycst.com


Justin R. Alberto, Esquire 

Stacy L. Newman, Esquire 

COLE SCHOTZ P.C. 

500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 600 

Wilmington, DE 19801 

jalberto@coleschotz.com 

snewman@coleschotz.com 

 

Sarah A. Carnes, Esquire 

Michael A. Solimani, Esquire 

COLE SCHOTZ P.C. 

1325 Avenue of the Americas, 19th Floor 

New York, NY 10019 

scarnes@coleschotz.com 

 

James S. Carr, Esquire 

Dana P. Kane, Esquire 

Kelley Drye & Warren LLP 

3 World Trade Center 

175 Greenwich Street 

New York, New York 10007 

jcarr@kelleydrye.com 

dkane@kelleydrye.com 

 

Jane Leamy, Esquire 

U.S. Trustee 

844 King Street, Suite 2207 

Lockbox 35 

Wilmington, Delaware 19801 

jane.m.leamy@usdoj.gov 

 

Steven Balasiano  

steven@mhradvisory.com 

 

 

 

Date:  July 29, 2025     LAW OFFICE OF SUSAN E. KAUFMAN, LLC 

 

/s/ Susan E. Kaufman     

Susan E. Kaufman, (DSB# 3381) 

919 North Market Street, Suite 460 

Wilmington, DE 19801 

(302) 472-7420  

(302) 792-7420 Fax  

skaufman@skaufmanlaw.com 
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